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April 2021 4th Hawai‘i Commercial Rent Survey

The Fourth Hawai'i Commercial Rent Survey diagnosed how businesses are faring with commercial rent through March
2021. 790 Hawaii business owners shared their feedback; and while we are seeing the commercial rent situation is starting
to improve, we’re still not out of the woods.

The delicate balance between managing the new number of COVID-19 cases while easing restrictions has led to a rebound
in visitor arrivals. As the market is shifting quickly, various forms of financial relief including but not limited to the second
round of PPP is helping local businesses to stay afloat and preserve local jobs.

In addition to daily case count, a new guiding metric to manage the COVID-19 pandemic is the number of statewide
vaccinations. The transition towards herd immunity is helping to improve consumer sentiment and contribute to an expedited
economic recovery.

The fourth survey ending March 2021 showed some improvements for businesses compared with the third survey ending
December 2020. Highlights include:

» 40 percent of businesses did not pay rent in full versus 50 percent in the third survey.

* 21 percent received rent reduction compared to 15 percent in the third survey.

» 36 percent expect to miss at least one full rent payment between April and June 2021 compared to 50 percent in the
third survey.

* 74 percent expect their annual revenue to decline in 2021 compared to 80 percent in the third survey.

»  Still, 47 percent do not expect to survive in 2021 without government-funded commercial rent relief, and only 5 percent

of business have restructured their lease.

Despite a number of tailwinds steering the economy towards a V-shaped recovery, Congress’ recent stimulus package won'’t
address the twelve months of accumulating back rent many Hawai'i small businesses disproportionately suffer from.

Without a catalyst to help negotiations with commercial landlords, many small business tenants realistically may not survive
from the economic devastation brought by COVID-19. Businesses still need to follow social distancing measures and be
prepared for a step backwards in the tier system.

We continue to monitor the status of commercial rent statewide so that we can provide lawmakers with hard data to back up
our request for commercial rent relief. Thank you for taking the time to fill out our survey and read our report. Also, mahalo
to our partners who made these quarterly surveys possible. As Hawaiian scholar Mary Kawena Pukui said, A'ohe hana nui
ka alu’ia. No task is too big when done together.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

(,
Ryan Tanaka

President

Island Business Management, LLC
ryan@ibmhawaii.com
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1Q 2021 Survey Respondents

790 total business respondents over the 4 counties in Hawai'i

broken down into 18 primary industries.

581 respondents are
located in Honolulu
County. (N=738)

Honolulu County
78.7%

36.2% are in the Retail Trade, Health Care & Social Assistance,
and Food Services industries. n=733)

Retail Trade [N 12.4%
Health Care & Social Assistance [N 12.1%
Food Services N 11.7%
Other Services IININGNGENENN. 10.9%
Professional, Scientific, & Technical Services GG 10.2%
Real Estate Rental & Leasing I 9.4%
Construction NG 6.5%
Arts, Entertainment, & Recreation [INNINEGEGEEEN 6.4%
Finance & Insurance [IIINIEGEGEGEN 5.9%
Wholesale Trade [ININENEGEGGNNNNNN 4.4%
Manufacturing [INEGEGEEEEE 2.7%
Educational Services NG 2.0%
Accommodation I 1.5%
Transportation & Warehousing [ 1.4%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, & Hunting [l 1.0%
Admin, Support, Waste & Remediation' Il 0.7%
Information Il 0.4%
Management of Companies & Enterprises Ml 0.3%
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75.6% earned < $1 million in estimated annual revenue in 2019.
(N=689)

92.9% employed < 50 full-time equivalent employees as of the
end of 2019. n=723

31 .5% are tenants in buildings whose property owner is located
within the State of Hawai'l. (=e01)

overs25,000 [l 6.0%
$20,001 - $25,000 ] 1.5%

$15,001 - $20,000 [ 5.0%

510,001 - $15,000 [ 6.7%
80.8% have monthly

$5,001-$10,000 | 19-2%
base-rent payments less

$3,001-$5,000 ([ 2 .5%
than or equal to $10,000.
Lesstansscoo. [ 5% | (n-s60)

79.5% do not pay percentage rent above their base rent. =577

24.2% report > 25% of their revenue comes from tourism. (-ses

Revenue will not increase to previous levels
until tourism and operational capacity returns.

0 to 25% 26 to 50% 51 to 75%
75.8% 10.2% 3.8%
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1Q 2021 Rent: COVID-19 Impact & Relief

From April 2020 through March 2021, 398% of businesses
did not pay rent in full, compared to 49.1 % in 4Q 2020.

65.0%
59 7% 60. 3% Food Services ($14.4 million)
and Retail Trade ($13.9 million)
50.8% the two largest industries that
owed the most rent per month
44% comprised 41.0% of unpaid rent
across all industries. (N=234)
30.8% 32.3%
24.6% l
10.4%
9.4% 75%
5.1%
2o Jza 4 20 fsa 4 o fo R
Paid in Full Partially Paid Not Paid at All

m2Q 2020 ®=m3Q2020 m=4Q 2020 m=1Q 2021

The statewide estimated total rent owed per month is

$57 million in 1Q 2021 (vs. $57 million in 4Q 2020).

(N=580)
® $39 million in partially unpaid rent (assuming 50% of rent
was paid).
[ $18 million in fully unpaid rent.
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63.6% that have not paid rent at all are either temporarily closed
or only partially open. (=sss)

Not Paid at All 31.8% 40.9% 22.7%
4.5%
Partially Paid 37.9% 52.1% 7.4% !
2.6%
Paid in Full 66.9% 28.0% 4.0%
1.1%
mBusiness is Fully Open H Business is Partially Open
= Business is Closed Temporarily m Business is Closed Permanently

60.7% have not received any rental assistance at all from their

landlord. Rent reduction was the most common form of rental
assistance over rent deferral and rent restructure. n=624)

61.5% 60.7%

58.3%
54.4%

27.5%
25.0%22-6%

New Normal 21.0%

14.7% 0

11.2% 13.5%
8.8%
2.2% 5.4% 5.3% 4.8%
= 4 M m 3Q 1Q 2affsaff 4a | 10
Rent Restructure Rent Reduction Rent Deferral No Assistance at All

m2Q 2020 ®=3Q2020 m®4Q 2020 m=1Q 2021

Only 4.80/0 of rental agreements have been restructured as
businesses enter the new normal. n=e24)
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>$5,000 - 8.8% Of businesses that
received rent
assistance from their

$1,001 to $3,000 - 14.1% landlord, 8510/0
received < $3,000 per

sowosoco | ) | onth. e,

$3,001 to $5,000 . 6.0%

Businesses expected to miss at least one full rent payment

between April 2021 to June 2021:

1-2 1-2 35

Entertainment Retail Restaurants

i [ T

Current Business Assistance

79_3% received financial support from PPP and/or the

Small Business Administration relief programs.
(N=560)

58.19%, received/expect to receive 2" round of PPP. (=sss)

53.5% received assistance from their counties’ grant
= /0 programs to small businesses. n=s61)

16.59, received loan deferrals from their bank. (-ss7)
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1Q 2021 Impact of COVID-19 on Revenue &
Operations

1.8% of businesses have permanently closed due to the pandemic,

and 42.8% of businesses remain temporarily closed or have partially
reopened. (N=606)

55.4% are fully open
36.5% are partially open
6.3% are temporarily closed

1.8% are permanently closed

Maijority of businesses reported some degree of hardship
imposed by COVID-19 on their ability to pay rent (83.5%), employees

(79.7%), and operating expenses (85.4%).

Operating Expense ®Employees ®Rent

28.6%

Extreme Hardship 29.9%
30.3%

33.0%

Medium Hardship 30.8%
34.1%

23.7%

Minimal Hardship 19.0%
19.2%

0 .
14.6% } Only 15 /o of businesses

No Hardship at Al - 203% ~ experienced no hardship at all
16.5%

from COVID-19.
No Hardship at All = 100% able to pay; Minimal Hardship = greater than 90% probability of being able to pay; Medium
Hardship = 75-89% probability of being able to pay; Extreme Hardship = less than 75% probability of being able to pay

reported extreme
hardship.

} 3 in 10 businesses
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1Q 2021 Business Outlook: New Normal

73 90/ expect revenue to decline in 2021 n=s90) vs. 80.4%
- 0 of businesses saw revenue decline in 2020. (N=637)

2021
Outlook

>-(50%) -(31t0 50%) -(21t030%) -(1t020%) Nochange +(1t020%) +(21to30%) +(31to50%) >+(50%)

2020
Actual

>(50%)  -(31t050%) -(21t030%) -(1t020%) Nochange +(1t020%) +(21t030%) +(31t050%) >+(50%)

expect revenue to decline > 50% in 2021 (n=590)
21.2% vs. 31.6% of businesses saw revenue decline > 50%
in 2020. (=637)
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7 in 10 do not expect their business to return to pre-COVID-19
levels by the end of 2021. (=s51)

Expected Business Recovery

only 1in 10 have o

returned to its pre-COVID-
19 business level.

21.6%

17.1%

12.5%
9.8%
.

Returned to pre-COVID- End of 2021 End of 2022 End of 2023 End of 2024 or later
19 business level

of businesses that expect to return to pre-COVID-19

30 2% business levels by the end of 2022 are from the

Retail Trade (17.2%) and Food Services (13.0%)
industries. n=215)

2020

2023 2021

2022

11
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1Q 2021 Rent Outlook: New Normal

Comparing results between the four Hawai'i Commercial Rent Surveys illustrates the
continued need for commercial rent assistance. Only 4.8% of businesses were able
to restructure their leases. Of the businesses expecting to miss one full rent payment
this quarter, half do not expect to be able to pay any rent for the entire quarter. Nearly
half of all businesses do not expect to survive in 2021 without government-funded
commercial rent relief.

36.2% of businesses expect to miss at least one full rent
payment between April and June 2021. (-=ss6)

1 in 2 businesses that expect to miss a rent payment expect to

miss 3 months of full rent payments between April and June 2021.
(N=203)

2 in 3 businesses that are closed expect to miss 3 months of full
rent payments between April and June 2021. (=555

Business is Permanently Closed 33.3%

54%—~_ ,54%

Business is Closed Temporarily 40.5%

Business is Partially Open 50.0% 149% | 250%

Business is Fully Open 771% 7.0% -

B Will not miss any rent payments Will miss one month of full rent payment

Will miss two months of full rent payments = Will miss three months of full rent payments

12
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6,18 primary industries expect half of their businesses to
miss at least 1 full rent payment between April 2021 and June

2021. (N=553)

= Will not miss any rent payments

Will miss two months of full rent payments

Information

Food Services

Manufacturing,

Admin, Support, Waste, & Remediation2
Management of Co. & Enterprises
Wholesale Trade

Arts, Entertainment, & Recreation
Retail Trade

Other Services

Transportation & Warehousing
Construction

Real Estate Rental & Leasing
Educational Services

Finance & Insurance

Professional, Scientific, & Technical Services

Health Care & Social Assistance
Accommodation

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, & Hunting

= Will miss one month of full rent payment

= Will miss three months of full rent payments

33.3%
37.9% 21.2% . 167%
471% 5.9%  235%
50.0% 25.0%
50.0%
s [ses%

24.2%

30.0%

50.0%

154 [EBR%T
o0 [
- 11.3% [gEN
14% [1222%
I 2T 6.3/ 5 6%
10.0% [ABG%T
12.5% | 12.6% |

75.0% 16.7%
5.3% !

62.9%

66.7%

75.0%

78.9% 12.3%
2.7% _i 3.5%

- 4.1%

100.0%
100.0%

84.9%

TAdministrative & Support, Waste Management, & Remediation Services

2Management of Companies & Enterprises

1 in 4 businesses in the remaining 12 industries expect to
miss 2 to 3 months of full rent payments between April 2021

and June 2021. =437
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1Q 2021 Survivability Outlook: New Normal

1 in 2 businesses do not expect to survive in 20271 without
government-funded commercial rent relief.

52.6% of businesses expect to survive without government-
funded commercial rent relief compared to 35.9% in 4Q 2020.

2021 Outlook

(Sentiment Index)

= No

= Yes

4Q 2020 1Q 2021
(N=938) (N=551)

Expect to Survive w/out Gov’'t-Funded Rent Relief

i
Uess

14
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Conclusion

Various forms of government financial relief helped many businesses survive the
effects of the pandemic in 2020. Businesses have begun to see revenue increase, but
remain burdened by back rent and other expenses resulting from the pandemic as well
as operating at reduced capacity.

Disproportionately impacted businesses have not been able to pay rent in full
and expect to miss further rent payments in 2021. COVID-19 vaccinations are
increasing locally and nationally and Hawai'‘i tourism numbers are climbing back.
Businesses already operating with thin margins continue to struggle to break even
before adding pre-COVID-19 lease rents combined with rent deferral.

Commercial rent relief is necessary for many businesses to survive, and lease
restructuring would allow landlords and tenants to redefine lease terms that reflect
market conditions in the new normal. Financial aid for commercial landowners would
help incentivize them to do so.

45,000

Pre-COVID-19 COovID-19 Establishing New

Normal
40,000

35,000

,\‘\ l | ?01 9 Average Daily Passenger Count

30,000 VV

25,000

Dec 15: First vaccine
administered in Hawai'i

20,000

Daily Passenger Count

Nov 24: New travel
Mar 21 to Oct 15: 14-day restriction to bypass
quarantine requirement for travelers 14-day quarantine

entering the State of Hawai'i

UHERO Baseline Forecast

15,000

10,000 Mar 25 to May 18: First stay at
home order, forcing non-essential
businesses to close

—

Aug 27 to Sep 24: Second stay at
home order, again forcing
non-essential businesses to close

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

" “UHERO Forecast for the State of Hawaii: More Substantial Recovery in Sight” UHERO, March 5, 2021
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